

No. 12-7099

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRYAN BURWELL,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the D.C. Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF
CRIMINAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ANTHONY S. BARKOW
Counsel of Record
NATALIE K. ORPETT
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
919 Third Avenue
37th Floor
New York, NY 10022
abarkow@jenner.com
(212) 891-1662

SAMUEL L. FEDER
MATTHEW S. HELLMAN
RUKKU SINGLA*
ANN K. WAGNER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

*Admitted only in Ohio.

RACHEL E. BARKOW
CENTER ON THE ADMINISTRATION
OF CRIMINAL LAW
New York University School of Law
139 MacDougal Street, 3rd Floor
New York, NY 10012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION4

I. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Reasoning in *O’Brien*.....4

II. The Decision Below Conflicts with This Court’s Long-Standing Recognition That Federal Criminal Statutes Are Enacted Against the Backdrop of the Common Law Requirement of *Mens Rea*.8

 A. As Judge Kavanaugh’s Dissent Explained, This Court Has Firmly Rejected the Reasoning of the Decision Below that the *Mens Rea* Presumption Applies Only to the Minimum Number of Offense Elements Necessary to Avoid Criminalizing Potentially Innocent Conduct.....11

 B. *Mens Rea* Is Particularly Indispensible When Congress Has Singled Out One Offense Element As Requiring an Extreme Increase in the Minimum Sentence.....15

C. Requiring a <i>Mens Rea</i> Term Here Avoids Serious Constitutional Questions.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951).....	9
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2011 (2010)	19
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	13-14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985).....	10
<i>Morrisette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	3, 9
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	14
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	19
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	15
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	9, 10, 15, 16
<i>Tison v. Arizona</i> , 481 U.S. 137 (1987)	16
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980). 10, 13	
<i>United States v. Castillo</i> , 530 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 273 F.3d 636 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Eads</i> , 191 F.3d 1206 (10th Cir. 1999).....	8

<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 321 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7, 15
<i>United States v. Freed</i> , 401 U.S. 601 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. Gamboa</i> , 439 F.3d 796 (8th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 959 F.2d 246 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>United States v. Jewell</i> , 532 F.2d 697 (9th Cir. 1976).....	14
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2169 (2010).....	2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 13, 18
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 54 F. App'x. 739 (3d Cir. 2002)	7, 15
<i>United States v. United States Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978).....	13
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1028A(a)(1).....	11
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
<i>Criminal Use of Guns: Hearing on S. 191 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary,</i> 105th Cong. (1997).....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
John Braithwaite & Phillip Pettit, <i>Retributivism: An Inferior Theory, in Not Just Deserts: A Republican Theory of Criminal Justice</i> 156 (John Braithwaite & Phillip Pettit eds., 1992).....	17

Darryl K. Brown, <i>Federal Mens Rea Interpretation and the Limits of Culpability's Relevance</i> , 75 <i>Law & Contemp. Problems</i> 109 (2012)	16
H.L.A. Hart, <i>Prolegomenon to the Principles of Punishment, in Punishment and Responsibility</i> 1 (H.L.A. Hart & John Gardner eds., 2d ed. 2008)	16
Henry M. Hart, Jr., <i>The Aims of the Criminal Law</i> , 23 <i>Law & Contemp. Probs.</i> 401 (1958)	20
Andrew Von Hirsch & Andrew Ashworth, <i>The Justification for Punishment's Existence: Censure and Prevention, in Proportionate Sentencing</i> 15 (Andrew Von Hirsch & Andrew Ashworth eds., 2005)	16
John Calvin Jeffries, Jr. & Paul B. Stephan III, <i>Defenses, Presumptions, and Burden of Proof in the Criminal Law</i> , 88 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 1325 (1979)	14
John Gardner, <i>Wrongs and Faults, in Appraising Strict Liability</i> 51 (A.P. Simester ed., 2005)	16
Nancy J. King & Susan R. Klein, <i>Essential Elements</i> , 54 <i>Vand. L. Rev.</i> 1467 (2001)....	20-21
John F. Manning, <i>The Absurdity Doctrine</i> , 116 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 2387 (2003).....	9
Model Penal Code § 2.02 (1985)	12, 13, 14

Paul H. Robinson & John M. Darley, <i>The Utility of Desert</i> , 91 Nw. U. L. Rev. 453 (1997).....	17
Paul H. Robinson & Markus D. Dubber, <i>The American Model Penal Code: A Brief Overview</i> , 10 New Crim. L. Rev. 319 (2007).....	12
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Proportionality and Federalization</i> , 91 Va. L. Rev. 879 (2005).....	17
William J. Stuntz, <i>Plea Bargaining and Criminal Law's Disappearing Shadow</i> , 117 Harv. L. Rev. 2548 (2004).....	20
William J. Stuntz, <i>Substance, Process, and the Civil-Criminal Line</i> , 7 J. Contemp. L. Issues 1 (1996).....	20
Herbert Weschler, <i>A Thoughtful Code of Substantive Law</i> , 45 J. Crim. L., Criminology, & Police Sci. 524 (1955).....	13
